5. HOON HAY RUGBY CLUB - LIGHTING IN HOON HAY PARK

The Board considered a report requesting its support for an application by the Hoon Hay Rugby Club for approval to install additional training lights at Hoon Hay Park, Mathers Road, for winter training. The Parks and Waterways Manager has delegated authority to approve the siting of training lights in parks.

The Board **decided** to recommend to the Parks and Waterways Manager that the application by Hoon Hay Rugby Club to erect training lights on Hoon Hay Park be approved, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The Club obtaining all necessary resource and building consents required.
- 2. The poles to be painted or powder coated green flax in colour (Resene 12B21).
- 3. The lights are not be used any later than 9.00pm.
- 4. All costs associated with this application and resulting development are to be paid for by the applicant.
- 5. The construction site is to be kept clean and tidy at all times to the satisfaction of the Parks and Waterways Manager.
- 6. Before construction commences the applicant is to contact the Parks and Waterways Area Advocate at the Beckenham Service Centre to ascertain the Council's requirements during the construction phase of the development.
- 7. A bond of \$2,000 is to be paid by the club or principal contractor to the Council before on-site work commences, the bond less any costs incurred by the Council to be refunded when the work is completed.